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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION 00100 - BIDDING SCHEDULE/INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

The following have been added by full text:
AMENDMENT 0002

Subject: REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL N62473-16-R-3214, DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT Q-889 AND Q-890
SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCES, SEA, AIR, AND LAND (SEAL) TEAM OPERATIONS FACILITIES
FOR SEAL TEAMS FIVE AND SEVEN AT THE NAVAL SPECIAL WARFARE COASTAL CAMPUS,
CORONADO, CALIFORNIA

Date: 1 November 2016

A. The information below is provided in response to the Request for Information:

Contractor RFI #17: Section 2 “Definitions”, Eight definition down, Page 11:

Request:

Please clarify the definition of “Self-Perform” listed in the RFP on page 11. Specifically, what is meant by
“performing relevant major trade work in house without subcontractors?”

As a General Contractor, we believe several of the roles listed below classify as “self-performing” functions, as each
role is a very large part of the construction trade for the success of the project:

Project Managers / Construction Managers\
Design Managers

BIM Design Managers/\VOC Design Managers
Quality Control Design Manager

Schedulers

Director of Safety

Site Superintendents

SWPP & Environmental Manager

Site Project Managers / Engineers / Foreman
Assistant Superintendents/Assistant Project Managers
Field Schedulers

Site Safety Officers

Site Quality Control Manager

Site SWPPP & Environmental Manager

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE: "Major trade work" refers to building trades such as carpentry, bricklaying,
masonry, plumbing, etc. that are essential to, and chiefly practiced with building construction. For the purpose of
this solicitation, the Government focus of "major trade work™ in self-performed work does not include
administrative or management functions such as all those functions listed in this RFI.

Contractor RFI #18: Attachment B. “Offeror’s Team Consent Form”, Page 51:

Request:
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Attachment B, “Offeror’s Team Consent Form,” is listed as an attachment on page 51. However, it is not listed as a
requirement anywhere else in the RFP. If an Attachment B is required by our team, in what order should we include
it within the Phase | proposal format listed on page 4 of the RFP?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE: As discussed in Amendment 0001 RFI #1, Attachment B (Offeror’s Team
Consent Form for the Release of Past and Present Performance Information to the Prime Contractor) is requested if
applicable. As the stated in the Offeror’s Team Consent Form, Past performance information concerning
subcontractors and teaming partners cannot be disclosed to a private party without the subcontractor’s or teaming
partner’s consent. Because a prime contractor is considered a private party, the Government requires the consent of
the subcontractor/teaming partner before disclosing past and present performance information to the prime
contractor during exchanges. In an effort to assist the Government in evaluating past performance relevancy and
confidence, we request that a consent form be completed by the major subcontractors/teaming partners identified in
Factor 1 of the Offeror’s proposal.

The form is to be completed by the entity that is providing consent to the prime contractor. Use the form (one per
entity) to provide consent to allow the Government to discuss the entity’s past and present performance information
with the prime contractor during the source selection process.

Submit Attachment B (if applicable) with Attachment A (Offeror Team Composition and Management) under
Factor 1 — Technical Approach. Attachment B is NOT included in the page limitation set for technical approach
narrative.

Contractor RFI #19: Section 4. “Joint-Venture Agreement, Paragraph 2, Page 6:

Request:

If a Joint-Venture Agreement is not necessary for our teaming structure, should we submit a Teaming Agreement or
Letter of Commitment in place of this requirement for Section 4?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE: Yes, but only submit it under Factor 1 — Technical Approach, Item (a)(2)
requirement which states, “...the Offeror shall submit a signed copy of a joint venture agreement, partnership
agreement, teaming agreement, approved mentor protége agreement (MPA), or letter of commitment for each
member of the Offeror’s team...” and not under Section 4. “Joint-Venture Agreement”, Paragraph 2, Page 6
referenced in this RFI.

NOTE: ALL OTHER PARAGRAPHS, PROVISIONS, AND CONDITIONS TO RFP N62473-16-R-3214
REMAIN UNCHANGED. THE OFFEROR MUST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ALL AMENDMENTS
ON THE OFFER SCHEDULE.

(End of Summary of Changes)



